BIOGRAPHY

Col. Christine Enriquez



U.S. Army Colonel Christine V. Enriquez is a U.S. Army Adjutant General (AG) Corps Officer, and serves as the Director of Human Resources (HR). As the HR Director, she ensures the Directorate operates as a collaborative and strategic partner to acquire, develop, and sustain a highly competitive and diverse workforce that possesses critical skillsets supporting the mission, vision, and values of DTRA.

Col. Enriquez serves as the Co-Chair for the Diversity & Inclusion (D&I) Council. As Co-Chair, she provides advice, recommendations, and proposals to the Director, Senior Leaders, and the DTRA workforce to develop and deliver Agency-wide D&I efforts, such as campaigns, research, initiatives, and innovative approaches to improve D&I.

Col. Enriquez also serves as the Army Senior Service Advisor (SSA). In this role, she assists DTRA leadership and General Counsel, and facilitates HR actions to ensure policies are applied consistently and in accordance with Service regulations across the Agency. She ensures that communication and collaboration are consistently applied which is key to success. Fitness report submission, evaluations submission, physical fitness readiness preparation, and mentoring are examples of the direct support offered.

Prior to her assignment as the DTRA HR Director, she served as the Chief, Force Sustainment Division at U.S. Army Human Resources Command (HRC) at Fort Knox, KY. Her Division was responsible for the assignments of more than 135,000 Active Duty Force Sustainment Soldiers. During her tenure at HRC, she was selected to serve as the Executive Officer to the HRC Commanding General and the Chief of Readiness in The Adjutant General (TAG) Directorate.

As a lieutenant colonel, she completed her Centralized Selection List (CSL) Key Billet Assignment as the ACofS, G1, 4th Infantry Division, Fort Carson, CO. She was the principal advisor to the Commanding General for personnel support of over 20,000 Soldiers and 40,000 Family members.

Prior to her CSL billet, she served as the Army's Military Awards and Promotions Policy Integrator in the ASA (M&RA), Pentagon where she staffed all valor awards to include the Medal of Honor and all centralized promotion results to the Secretary of the Army and Chief of Staff of the Army.



As a major, Col. Enriquez completed her Key and Developmental assignment as the Brigade S1 for the 10th Sustainment Brigade, 10th Mountain Division at Fort Drum, NY. She was the principal advisor to the Brigade Commander on all personnel and readiness issues. She was later selected to serve as the Brigade Executive Officer and deployed to Afghanistan in support of Operation Enduring Freedom.

Col. Enriquez' other notable assignments include Officer Selection Board Policy at HQDA G1, Pentagon; Chief of Strength Management, G1 at III Corps and Fort Hood, TX; Company Commander for the 509th Personnel Services Battalion (PSB) in the 2nd Infantry Division (2ID), Camp Casey, Korea; Battalion and Brigade S1, 11th Signal Brigade, at Fort Huachuca, AZ and Postal Platoon Leader for the 509th PSB, 2ID at Camp Casey, Korea.

Col. Enriquez was born in Keflavik, Iceland and raised as a Navy dependent. She completed her Bachelor of Arts Degree in Writing Journalism and Master of Arts Degree in Organizational Management. In her senior year of college, she was selected as an intern for *USA Today*. She received her commission as an AG Officer in June 1996.

As a volunteer in the community, Col. Enriquez serves as the Executive Director for the Pan Pacific American Leaders and Mentors (PPALM), a DoD recognized, non-partisan, non-profit, IRS approved 501(c)3, charitable organization committed to serving the Nation by providing leadership, education, and mentoring opportunities to promote diversity, advancement and retention of successful leaders. Mentorship and leadership development is provided by highly successful and experienced senior leaders in the military and seasoned civilian professionals.

Col. Enriquez' awards and decorations include the Bronze Star Medal, Meritorious Service Medal with six Oak Leaf Clusters, Army Commendation Medal with two Oak Leaf Clusters, the Army Achievement Medal with seven Oak Leaf Clusters, the Parachutist Badge and the DA Staff Identification Badge. She is the recipient of the Adjutant General Corps Regimental Association (AGCRA) Horatio Gates Gold Medal, Horatio Gates Bronze Medal, and the AGCRA Achievement Medal. For her distinguished service to the AG Corps and contributions to the Army Human Resources Community, she recently received the AGCRA Superior Lifetime Achievement Award.

